
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 17, 2020

SPECIAL, 3/17/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on March 17, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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March 17, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
March 17, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 17th day ofMarch 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:30 a.m.-WORKSHOP- To discuss the Minimum Lot Frontage on the Minor Plat of Odle Subdivision Precinct
No.2.

10:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.0749(a)(1) to deliberate appointment, reassignment, duties and employment  evaluation of an employee
which would have a detrimental effect if conducted in open meeting.  

1:30 P.M.- WORKSHOP:  To receive information regarding CORONAVIRUS.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 19-037/YS), Automobile Concessions at the Jack Brooks
Regional Airport with The Hertz Corporation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 19-013/YS), Term Contract for Armored Car Service for Jefferson
County for a first one (1) year renewal with Rochester Armored Car Co.,
Inc. from March 31, 2020 to March 30, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Execute, receive and file a Lease Extension for (RFP 14-003/JW), Lease
of Properties Acquired as a Result of Buy Out (Remaining Available
Properties) for five (5) additional years with Theresa White from July 6,
2019 to July 5, 2024. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 1 (one)
to contract (IFB 19-029/YS), Term Contract for Pest Control Services
for Jefferson County.  This amendment will change service times for
Locations A1-A7, and A-9 from 5pm – midnight to 8am – 5pm from
Aattaboy Termite and Pest Controls, Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 20-011/JW) with e. Sullivan Advertising & Design to
be appointed Marketing Communications Agency for Jack Brooks
Regional Airport, commencing March 10, 2020 and ending September
30, 2020. Not to exceed $57,000.00 for Marketing and Promotion of the
Airport.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract (JOC
20-012/JW) with SETEX Facilities and Maintenance to furnish and
install electrical/separate meter service for two 10,000 gallon storage
tanks for Precinct No. 3, in the amount of $25,671.57.  This is in
accordance with Choice Partners JOC Texas Contract 15/041JN-11-
2015.0;

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 17-006/YS), Term
Contract for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray Adjuvants, and Adulticides
for Jefferson County Mosquito Control for a third one (1) year renewal
with Target Specialty Products from March 31, 2020 to March 30, 2021.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 17-006/YS), Term Contract for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray
Adjuvants, and Adulticides for Jefferson County Mosquito Control for a
third one (1) year renewal with Clarke Mosquito Control Products, Inc.,
Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., Pro Pest and Lawn Store, and Univar USA
from March 31, 2020 to March 30, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (RFP 17-037/YS), Inmate
Health Care Services for Jefferson County Correctional Facility for a
first one (1) year renewal with CorrHealth, LLC. from April 8, 2020 to
April 7, 2021.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Discuss and possibly approve the County Purchasing Agent to enter into
contract negotiations for Request for Proposals (RFP 20-004/JW) Wage
and Compensation Study for Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider and approve donation of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (4), by donating it to a charitable
organization, Goodwill Industries.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
12. Consider and possibly approve addresses of homes to receive first-time

sewer service funded by Texas Department of Agriculture/Texas
Community Block Grant Program (Phase VI / Contract No. 7218240); as
shown on ATTACHMENT A.   

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

13. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct.4 –
additional cost.

114-0402-431-1005 EXTRA HELP $17,600.00

114-0405-431-4018 ROAD MACHINERY $10,000.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $27,600.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve budget transfer – Constable Pct. 1– additional cost
for uniforms.

120-3065-425-3017 CLOTHING $2,700.00

120-3065-425-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $2,700.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $624.82 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for March insurance reimbursement

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve suspending the current Commissioners’
Court order pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local
Governments for Road & Bridge Pct.1, Justice of the Peace Pct.1, Pl.1,
and Constable Pct.6 through September 30, 2020. This would allow the
three offices to continue normal operations for the remainder of the
current budget year. All requested budget transfers including interseries
transfers would come to Commissioners’ Court for possible approval.
The original order would go back into effect beginning October 1, 2020.

Commissioner Arnold abstained

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and approve amendments to North American Wetlands
Conservation Act(NAWCA) Grant Partner Agreements US-TX-36-12
and US-TX-84-22 for additional funding of $65,000 for each Siphon
location.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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18. Regular County Bills – check #469197 through checks #469482
(031020)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Regular County Bills –  check #469483 through checks #469729
(031720).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

20. Receive and file Certificate of Completion for Commissioner Eddie
Arnold. Commissioner Arnold has successfully completed the
continuing education provisions of Article 81.0025 of the Texas Local
Government Code for 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21.
Consider and possibly approve AN Amended Ordinance Prohibiting 
Municipal or Industrial Waste in certain areas of Jefferson County. 
(This is to correct a typographical error in Sec. 6.1)                                
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 189 - 192

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner 
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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22. Receive and file Certificate of Public Hearing regarding approval of the
plan of finance by Republic Services, Inc. and issuance of Solid Waste
Disposal Revenue Bonds by Mission Economic Development
Corporation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Receive and file executed Special Warranty Deed from Mark L. Lee and
James C. Scarborough executed Pursuant to Sec. 272.001, Texas Local
Government Code to Jefferson County, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution regarding S.2418
Establishing Enhanced GOMESA Revenue Sharing on Par with On-
Shore Federal Land Revenue Sharing.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 81 - 82

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

25. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a deed from Jefferson County, Texas to Lamar State
College-Port Arthur for 0.423 acres of land at the old armory site
pursuant to Sec. 272.001 (j), Texas Local Government Code. (This land
is to be used, as part of that parcel, for an industrial training facility.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 91

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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26. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Mrs. Dorothy Mae
Graves Williams on her 102nd birthday in Jefferson County, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 92 - 92

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

27. Consider and possibly approve a Declaration of Local Disaster for
Public Health Emergency Pursuant to Section 418.108(b) of the Texas
Government Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

28. Consider and possibly approve Comeaux Addition No.1, a replat of a
portion of the North ½ of Lot 4 of the Theodore F. Koch Subdivision of
the B.A. Vacocu League of land into Lots 1 and 2, part of the
B.A.Vacocu League,A-53, in Hamshire, Jefferson County, Texas.
Property is located on Comeaux Lane in Precinct #3. This plat is not
within any ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction) and has met all of our
platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 93 - 94

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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29. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 03-U-20 to AT&T
Telecommunications, Inc. for the placement of fiber cable within
innerduct and fiber hand hole at Jerry Ware Drive, Beaumont, TX. This
project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 95 - 100

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

30. Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 01-P-20 to Enterprise TE
Products Pipeline Company LLC to bore a 30” Ethane pipeline under 14
Jefferson County roads. This project is located in Precincts 2 and 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 101 - 135

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

31. Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 02-P-20 to Enterprise TE
Products Pipeline Company LLC to bore a 16” Ethane pipeline under
Knauth Road in Jefferson County. This project is located in Precinct 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 136 - 153

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

32. Execute, receive and file Road Use Agreement between Jefferson
County and Orbit Gulf Coast NGL Exports, LLC to conduct a new 20”
pipeline construction at a site located on Pine Island and McDermand
Roads. This project is located in Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 154 - 162

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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33. Execute, receive and file Road Use Agreement between Jefferson
County and Lone Star NGL Pipeline LP to conduct a new 20” pipeline
construction at a site located on Pine Island and McDermand Roads.
This project is located in Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 163 - 171

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS:

34. Consider and approve agreement to utilize Texas Department of
Information Resources (DIR) to track cybersecurity training by
employees for HB 3834 required training.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 172 - 173

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

RISK MANAGEMENT:

35. Consider and possibly approve Storage Tank Liability Insurance renewal
with Ace American Insurance Company, effective April 6, 2020, at an
annual premium of $6,710.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 174 - 179

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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36. Consider and possibly approve Mosquito Control Liability Insurance
renewal with Westchester Fire  Insurance Company, effective April 24,
2020, for an annual premium of $14,465.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 180 - 184

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

37. Consider and possibly approve out of state travel for Deputies Morse
and Droddy to attend the 2020 National Interdiction Conference held in
Baltimore Maryland April 26 through May 1, 2020.  This training is
nationally recognized and will enhance drug interdiction efforts.  Travel
and training expenses will be reimbursed fully by Homeland Security
Investigations SLOT program at no cost to the county.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 185 - 188

Action: TABLED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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6 Reason

3 location

1 income

1 already has service

1 incomplete

Jefferson County Sewer Assistance 
CDBG 7218240

Total Applications Received 

Ineligible 

Total locations to receive service 11 Type of Service

3 Trinity Bay Conservation District hookup

5 West Jefferson Co MUD

3 On Site Sewer Facility ‐ OSSF

ATTACHMENT A 37

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight



City Zip Type ProviderAddress

14410 Shellhammer Road Winnie 77665 TBCD

Environmental / Status 

Requires running line to house 

Winnie 77665 sewer  TBCD

Beaumont 77713 sewer  WJM

Environmental Cleared 

Clearance in progress

Beaumont 77713 sewer  WJM

Fannett 77705 OSSF

Fannett 77705 OSSF

Hampshire 77622 OSSF

Beaumont 77713 sewer  WJM

Winnie 77665 sewer  TBCD

Beaumont 77713 sewer  WJM

13489 Glenn St 

10105 Lawhon 

8567 Landry Lane 

9529 Gilbert 

14252 Dubois 

16539 Sandell 

8787 MLK

14489 Coon Road    

6456  Boyt Road 

6380  Boyt Road Beaumont 77713 sewer  WJM

Clearance in progress 

Clearance in progress 

Clearance in progress 

Environmental Cleared 

Clearance in progress 

Environmental Cleared 

Clearance in progress 

Clearance in progress

Locations to Receive Service 38

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight

Jamey West
Highlight
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    03-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     469442
                                                                            45.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,959.80     469222
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            843.75     469244
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.17     469272
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                4,573.59     469311
MARTIN MARRIETTA AGG                                  546.00     469343
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER WESTERN STAR                    980.00     469368
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
GULF COAST                                            257.40     469476
                                                                        10,304.12**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               153.61     469255
MUNRO'S                                                20.46     469267
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  95.38     469287
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                5,439.26     469311
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       24.90     469365
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER WESTERN STAR                  3,345.22     469368
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     469404
ASCO                                                   57.10     469420
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     469453
                                                                         9,250.89**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     12.95     469247
ENTERGY                                                  .01     469255
MUNRO'S                                                38.85     469267
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        16.00     469269
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             249.69     469351
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     469453
                                                                           496.32**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

MUNRO'S                                                77.85     469267
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.99     469272
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,160.61     469274
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         136.10     469292
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                  72.00     469308
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        233.99     469309
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.40     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     469404
ON TIME TIRE                                          100.00     469409
ASCO                                                4,582.45     469420
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            57.48     469437
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     469453
                                                                         6,815.39**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          106.43     469274
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        127.84     469453
                                                                           695.71**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      48.60     469237
ENTERGY                                               282.17     469255
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    14.68     469348
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              11.80     469351
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                  1,164.86     469373
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     469427
                                                                         1,832.91**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    03-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          800.75     469274
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    829.88     469276
AT&T                                                  110.16     469296
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          697.99     469339
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.25     469340
US POSTAL SERVICE                                   1,240.00     469345
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     469404
ALLISON GETZ                                           98.00     469439
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     469453
                                                                         4,320.63*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

SKILLPATH, INC.                                       219.00     469291
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     469339
HR SOUTHWEST                                          789.00     469355
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                         1,099.92*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           10.50     469272
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     469294
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.60     469339
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          75.00     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           186.46*
COUNTY CLERK

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            367.70     469321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          335.84     469339
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.10     469340
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         600.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.25     469453
                                                                         1,427.89*
COUNTY JUDGE

ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     469278
GRACE NICHOLS                                         450.00     469385
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     469423
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     469445
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     469455
                                                                         2,439.41*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.26     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                            91.67*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          113.99     469272
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          102.40     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     469453
                                                                           640.32*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

BOSWORTH PAPER                                        621.68     469231
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        333.16     469453
                                                                         2,154.84*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.60     469274
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.36     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC                             612.08     469429
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           768.45*
GENERAL SERVICES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    03-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

COUNTY JUDGES & COMM. ASSN. OF TX                   2,600.00     469240
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.00     469261
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            627.67     469301
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     469307
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,367.55     469316
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      78.00     469318
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.96     469337
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,591.26     469359
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                           8.44     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         452.82     469404
SPOK INC                                                3.00     469431
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        225.74     469453
ALLISON, BASS & MAGEE, LLP                         10,000.00     469473
                                                                        20,008.44*
DATA PROCESSING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   326.58     469241
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         93.67     469282
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            961.23     469321
VMWARE INC                                          6,384.86     469398
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
SPOK INC                                               12.10     469431
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                         7,867.85*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

ADVANCED STAFFING                                     499.20     469318
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          236.78     469339
US POSTAL SERVICE                                   1,000.00     469346
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                         1,825.39*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       30.00     469248
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.85     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     469404
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     100.42     469413
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     469453
                                                                           496.26*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JOHN NELSON                                           689.26     469268
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,699.96     469272
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,679.38     469274
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          265.68     469339
SCANSTAT TECHNOLOGIES                                  72.43     469394
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     469404
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       164.00     469434
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     469435
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     469453
CIOX HEALTH                                           139.77     469454
CONFERENCE ON CRIMES AGAINST WOMEN                    500.00     469457
LAUREN KEMP                                             6.69     469462
                                                                         5,901.28*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          107.35     469272
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          380.34     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           577.10*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TODD W LEBLANC                                        800.00     469221
DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     469223
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     469229
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     469243
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     469270
WENDELL RADFORD                                       900.00     469279
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     469286
BRUCE N. SMITH                                      3,957.50     469293
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.16     469339

47



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    03-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     469353
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        800.00     469388
DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                      731.25     469400
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     469404
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              900.00     469415
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     469453
MARVIN LEWIS JR                                       900.00     469467
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 800.00     469472
                                                                        50,651.03*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     469339
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         249.95     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           340.20*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         249.95     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           339.36*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS AGENCY                     112.00     469325
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.50     469339
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     469342
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           298.91*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                            89.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     469229
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     469254
OFFICE DEPOT                                           20.99     469272
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                6,608.95     469280
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     469310
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          131.27     469339
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     469391
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     469414
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,200.00     469416
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      900.00     469428
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                              21,300.00     469470
                                                                        62,065.62*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        200.00     469227
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  325.00     469233
ANITA F. PROVO                                        350.00     469278
RANDY SHELTON                                         250.00     469288
TACA                                                   75.00     469299
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.62     469339
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     469341
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 850.00     469370
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   100.00     469379
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       100.00     469395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  100.00     469423
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                         2,521.03*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   363.70     469226
TRACEY D. BURK                                         38.25     469234
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  440.25     469261
TACA                                                   75.00     469300
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    2,465.42     469443
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                         3,472.03*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.35     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     469453
                                                                           143.31*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  267.35     469261
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           356.76*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     469453
                                                                           114.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.65     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           155.06*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  257.95     469261
                                                                           257.95*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.65     469340
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           154.06*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.68     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     469453
                                                                           315.80*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  250.00     469233
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.19     469339
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     469380
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
KELLIE HOLMES                                         107.61     469430
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                                 250.00     469470
                                                                           951.21*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      500.00     469232
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  350.00     469233
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     469254
JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     250.00     469263
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     469280
BRANDI SEWELL                                         877.85     469319
CHARLES ROJAS                                         900.00     469323
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        650.00     469353
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     469363
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     469380
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        650.00     469388
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
TURK LAW FIRM                                         600.00     469417
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     469455
                                                                         6,462.26*
COURT MASTER
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RICHARD D. HUGHES                                   1,750.00     469256
OFFICE DEPOT                                          133.68     469274
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.70     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                         1,975.79*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.80     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                            98.21*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     469453
                                                                           357.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                        6.00     469248
FED EX                                                200.03     469249
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 695.62     469252
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  632.75     469261
OFFICE DEPOT                                          913.10     469272
OFFICE DEPOT                                          348.39     469274
AT&T                                                  310.78     469296
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                 1,624.95     469324
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,723.13     469339
STANLEY SHIPPER                                       120.00     469357
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       34.98     469365
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   124.75     469387
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         871.61     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     469404
RITA HURT                                             275.00     469407
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    440.76     469411
GALLS LLC                                             603.91     469438
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   250.00     469447
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     469453
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      32.50     469456
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                             136.00     469466
                                                                        10,366.10*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                 77.51     469249
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     394.24     469251
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     469337
AFQAM                                                  75.00     469358
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     469404
MYSTAIRE INC                                        1,776.78     469408
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     469453
                                                                         2,514.47*
JAIL - NO. 2

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 149.36     469252
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   282.00     469253
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          757.33     469260
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,145.75     469272
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      452.25     469290
AT&T                                                  993.58     469296
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             53.96     469321
PUMP TEX, INC.                                        203.70     469347
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              51.96     469351
LAMAR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY                          60.00     469352
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   300.00     469389
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,161.53     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     469404
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 1,369.88     469419
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,809.71     469422
GALLS LLC                                             631.62     469438
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     469453
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         18,812.07     469475
EPIC BUSINESS ESSENTIALS, LLC                       1,852.23     469482
                                                                        33,721.90*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

50



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    03-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FED EX                                                 36.81     469250
CHERYL TARVER                                         103.50     469315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.09     469339
LYNN BIERHALTER                                        92.00     469371
SHARON STREETMAN                                       57.50     469372
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     469404
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       277.15     469433
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       211.03     469440
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                      50.60     469441
SUMMER KENNERSON                                       85.10     469448
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     469453
JAMIE GROGAN                                          209.88     469480
                                                                         1,311.48*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AT&T                                                  695.17     469296
FLOWERS FOODS                                         209.51     469360
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,007.19     469361
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     639.90     469362
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              900.00     469375
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     469453
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                               527.50     469459
                                                                         6,272.79*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  210.00     469261
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.98     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     469453
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             116.00     469474
                                                                           759.73*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  198.00     469261
OFFICE DEPOT                                           61.06     469274
                                                                           259.06*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                            89.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.87     469339
WATCH GUARD VIDEO                                      45.00     469377
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           140.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     469453
                                                                           412.49*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              6,975.00     469392
FORENSIC MEDICAL                                   56,600.00     469469
                                                                        63,575.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          899.88     469272
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.25     469339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     469404
DAVID OATES                                            64.98     469446
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     469453
PAULA TACKER                                           25.00     469463
                                                                         1,253.58*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     469312
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          109.46     469339
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  136.50     469390
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     469453
                                                                         3,654.26*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     111.00     469220
OFFICE DEPOT                                          568.92     469274
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            136.72     469303
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     469312
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          157.30     469340
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  136.50     469390
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     469453
INDEYA GILDER                                          30.48     469465
                                                                         4,252.32*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         586.84     469322
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           676.25*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   737.90     469349
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,079.93     469350
                                                                         1,817.83*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   32.72     469296
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     469453
                                                                           445.47*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

TDS OPERATING INC                                     243.00     469464
                                                                           243.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  195.00     469230
ECOLAB                                                209.95     469245
ENTERGY                                                17.43     469255
M&D SUPPLY                                             34.26     469262
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         23.30     469282
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,519.50     469284
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         213.94     469289
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            245.90     469295
AT&T                                                  407.52     469296
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             76.49     469305
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   6,281.08     469366
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          12.00     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                       1,080.25     469405
AT&T                                               16,062.50     469444
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                        26,468.53*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     692.65     469237
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             211.46     469239
DRAGO HARDWARE CO.                                      9.99     469242
M&D SUPPLY                                             40.99     469262
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        22.30     469269
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             361.60     469351
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     520.91     469356
PARKER LUMBER                                         123.53     469393
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         533.44     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     469404
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   155.35     469436
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     469453
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              266.95     469458
                                                                         3,117.99*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY
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CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      58.56     469238
RITTER @ HOME                                           5.56     469281
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          88.33     469289
AT&T                                                  717.69     469296
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              35.86     469351
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           995.41*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,864.56     469222
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               125.00     469235
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    154.57     469259
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       56.00     469266
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 548.90     469275
FASTENAL                                              103.50     469320
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469326
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469327
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469328
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469329
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469330
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469331
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469332
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469333
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469334
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469335
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469336
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      627.46     469365
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           112.00     469383
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            426.48     469384
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             184.23     469406
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      857.99     469425
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         179.90     469449
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                  239.90     469471
C & I OIL OF BEAUMONT LP                            1,508.40     469478
                                                                         8,160.80*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.80     469339
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.55     469340
HILARY GUEST                                          211.60     469354
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     469453
                                                                           533.51*
                                                                       351,968.17**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

AT&T                                                   32.72     469296
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            102.90     469302
FASTENAL                                               32.33     469320
PARKER LUMBER                                          90.29     469393
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          64.00     469397
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           411.65**
FEMA EMERGENCY

LD CONSTRUCTION                                       119.26     469386
TETRA TECH                                          1,346.50     469460
GULF COAST                                            612.30     469477
                                                                         2,078.06**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

IACT                                                  400.00     469257
                                                                           400.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                            89.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT
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DEANN WILLS                                         1,241.00     469479
                                                                         1,241.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           401.00     469341
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     469404
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  219.64     469422
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     469453
                                                                           710.05**
EMPG GRANT

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.56     469304
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         555.92     469397
                                                                           666.48**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                        18,518.00     469314
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    17,769.78     469432
                                                                        36,287.78**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          428.91     469272
TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           900.00     469306
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           80.90     469339
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          285.90     469340
JCCSC                                                 244.00     469399
                                                                         1,939.71**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          105.00     469258
M&D SUPPLY                                            170.69     469262
MARKET BASKET                                          32.68     469264
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     469265
OFFICE DEPOT                                           57.04     469274
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      342.57     469277
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,318.23     469298
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,351.12     469361
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     309.55     469366
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     469404
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      99.38     469413
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              629.89     469421
SPOK INC                                               16.44     469431
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     469453
                                                                         4,686.41**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           150.00     469306
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     469453
                                                                           264.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          281.19     469274
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     469453
                                                                           383.38**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           25.44     469274
SCANTRON CORPORATION                                  400.74     469285
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,317.90     469344
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,955.76     469397
GALLS LLC                                              40.00     469438
                                                                         3,739.84**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           21,727.25     469376
                                                                        21,727.25**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          900.00     469283
                                                                           900.00**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS
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APPRISS SAFETY                                      7,542.56     469364
                                                                         7,542.56**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     469339
                                                                             2.22**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         76.37     469236
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,561.60     469261
MUNRO'S                                               129.99     469267
OFFICE DEPOT                                          206.06     469274
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     469404
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      45.88     469413
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     469453
CITY OF GRAPEVINE - CVB                               150.00     469481
                                                                         2,572.26**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

IACT                                                  400.00     469257
INDIANA UNIVERSITY                                  1,550.00     469381
                                                                         1,950.00**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     469404
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     469453
                                                                           178.82**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    75,615.69     469374
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,295.75     469410
                                                                        76,911.44**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 8,100.00     469410
MK CONSTRUCTORS                                   178,517.32     469412
TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     469424
                                                                       197,117.32**
AIRPORT FUND

AMERICAN ASSN. OF AIRPORT EXECUTIVE                   275.00     469224
TEEX                                                1,450.00     469225
AUTOMATIC PUMP & EQUIPMENT CO INC                   1,155.00     469228
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     452.01     469238
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 22.63     469246
MUNRO'S                                                64.05     469267
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 327.73     469284
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         121.16     469292
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                            1,800.00     469313
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                45.06     469317
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     469339
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             382.22     469351
ROSENBAUER FIREFIGHTING TECHOLOGY                      70.68     469382
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     469404
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       92.13     469418
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   208.76     469426
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     469453
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               47,547.32     469468
                                                                        54,193.41**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                          8,142.60     469369
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                66,626.69     469461
                                                                        74,769.29**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,672.39     469367
                                                                         3,672.39**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 374.95     469252
                                                                           374.95**
PAYROLL FUND
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JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,947.00     469197
CLEAT                                                 306.00     469198
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,930.10     469199
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         339.81     469200
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     469201
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,100.00     469202
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,382.47     469203
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 544,524.81     469204
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     40.00     469205
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,809,099.93     469206
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                639,434.67     469207
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         87.12     469208
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,071.89     469209
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            442.14     469210
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  730,360.71     469211
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,805.80     469212
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,479.06     469213
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        40,848.89     469214
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      59,954.90     469215
JOHN TALTON                                           715.38     469216
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     469217
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,344.99     469218
TRELLIS COMPANY                                       413.25     469219
                                                                     3,884,067.69**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      200.00     469414
                                                                           200.00**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.65     469238
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   180.58     469253
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          596.22     469260
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        71.50     469269
RITTER @ HOME                                          33.94     469281
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         35.60     469282
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                          11,073.33     469297
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                17,080.05     469378
                                                                        29,091.87**
                                                                     4,789,579.21***
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JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               346.15     469564
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     469689
                                                                           391.65**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             15.75     469524
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                       4,503.40     469546
MARTIN MARRIETTA AGG                                3,772.40     469601
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    176.37     469667
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     469687
GULF COAST                                          1,034.10     469723
                                                                         9,578.07**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,311.56     469485
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      48.85     469498
ENTERGY                                                  .80     469512
MUNRO'S                                                20.46     469529
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      159.51     469622
ASCO                                                  139.87     469668
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     469687
GULF COAST                                            522.00     469723
                                                                         3,325.74**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      38.55     469497
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   853.36     469505
ENTERGY                                               658.53     469512
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     469529
OFFICE DEPOT                                          112.10     469531
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             30.67     469566
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     160.58     469614
WINDSTREAM                                              4.99     469631
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           169.99     469660
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  578.97     469678
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                      960.00     469685
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     469687
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                             75.00     469692
SALADIN PUMP & EQUIPMENT                              221.20     469709
                                                                         3,932.79**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,038.25     469485
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               325.00     469495
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 60.90     469500
ENTERGY                                             1,808.84     469512
M&D SUPPLY                                            343.18     469524
MUNRO'S                                               155.70     469529
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  12.95     469549
TRIANGLE CLUTCH REBLDRS.                              220.00     469563
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             81.78     469566
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.10     469599
KNIFE RIVER                                            66.88     469637
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                   385.00     469644
ASCO                                               18,989.28     469668
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     214.79     469687
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   591.43     469710
GULF COAST                                            374.06     469723
                                                                        26,676.14**
ENGINEERING FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                56.60     469564
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.80     469599
                                                                            58.40**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               229.16     469512
AT&T                                                   29.53     469552
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             55.34     469566
                                                                           314.03**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.90     469543
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 260.00     469549
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            193.99     469574
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          131.60     469599
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    181.88     469695
PURCHASE POWER                                      1,312.08     469696
                                                                         1,840.25*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,095.00     469528
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             330.00     469534
SETHRA                                                 30.00     469548
OUTSOLVE LLC                                        2,800.00     469580
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       177.00     469582
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.34     469599
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           29.03     469603
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   251.00     469694
                                                                         4,713.37*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.87     469599
                                                                             9.87*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          251.31     469599
                                                                           251.31*
COUNTY JUDGE

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     469517
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.10     469599
MOORE LANDREY LLP                                     500.00     469652
WYATT SNIDER                                          500.00     469658
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     469693
                                                                         1,902.10*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.93     469599
                                                                            18.93*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          226.98     469531
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         450.00     469554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          129.75     469599
                                                                           806.73*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    343.50     469532
                                                                           343.50*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   460.80     469508
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                247.90     469535
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  79.60     469540
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.55     469599
                                                                           792.85*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            2,350.31     469491
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   85.00     469521
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                                 .45     469522
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     469557
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - TAC                       3,020.00     469561
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                          25.00     469562
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     469571
                                                                         8,021.02*
DATA PROCESSING

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   154.35     469510
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            319.83     469574
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     326.60     469607
                                                                           800.78*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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ADVANCED STAFFING                                     249.60     469571
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          254.59     469599
                                                                           504.19*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

AT&T MOBILITY                                       3,715.04     469686
PV RENTALS LLC                                        309.34     469691
                                                                         4,024.38*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                      600.00     469504
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        250.00     469520
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  260.00     469521
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     469523
NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                          535.97     469525
OFFICE DEPOT                                          285.24     469531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          213.75     469599
ASHLEY MOLFINO                                         95.00     469628
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  404.25     469670
GARY REAVES                                           273.46     469688
                                                                         2,942.62*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          321.40     469599
                                                                           321.40*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          950.60     469494
OFFICE DEPOT                                           91.17     469531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.89     469599
                                                                         1,049.66*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     469549
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     469599
                                                                            30.37*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           38.97     469604
                                                                            38.97*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.26     469599
SWEET SOUTHERN SOUND                                2,629.73     469672
                                                                         2,630.99*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           95.30     469599
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               8,750.00     469716
K MICHAEL MAYES                                       251.52     469721
                                                                         9,096.82*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           200.00     469486
ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                    70.80     469489
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,025.00     469490
CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      700.00     469517
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     469537
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  700.00     469538
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,050.00     469579
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     100.00     469621
RONALD PLESSALA                                     1,050.00     469643
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   200.00     469654
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                    2,706.70     469656
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      100.00     469663
MELANIE AIREY                                         100.00     469682
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       200.00     469683
                                                                         8,702.50*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  433.95     469521
                                                                           433.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.16     469599
                                                                            75.16*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.89     469599
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           37.97     469606
                                                                            83.86*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     469599
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           70.97     469605
                                                                            73.48*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE                                         300.00     469487
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                            250.00     469506
OFFICE DEPOT                                          258.85     469531
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     469538
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.12     469599
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        250.00     469612
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     469621
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     469647
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 300.00     469718
                                                                         2,165.97*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

MARVA PROVO                                           350.00     469536
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     469581
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.87     469599
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     469621
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                     1,600.00     469639
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     469647
TURK LAW FIRM                                         250.00     469664
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      250.00     469666
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                350.00     469699
                                                                         3,555.87*
COURT MASTER

TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     187.00     469555
MSC SYSTEMS                                           292.50     469570
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     469599
                                                                           480.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.93     469599
                                                                             2.93*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      29.28     469498
DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                      600.00     469504
ENTERGY                                               489.22     469512
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,960.00     469519
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            755.00     469528
OFFICE DEPOT                                          219.31     469531
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                         25.00     469544
AT&T                                                   34.12     469552
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          874.06     469599
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    69.90     469608
FIVE STAR FEED                                        214.60     469617
GPSIT                                                 240.00     469646
RITA HURT                                             275.00     469662
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   304.84     469674
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       576.00     469681
GALLS LLC                                             855.89     469684
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     469687
RWB TOOLS, LLC                                        161.00     469717
                                                                         7,728.22*
CRIME LABORATORY

ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      195.00     469484
OFFICE DEPOT                                          293.99     469531
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    288.52     469541
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     469550
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ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         95.96     469565
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               110.00     469650
LIPOMED                                                88.00     469651
                                                                         1,151.37*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       259.50     469483
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                1,255.57     469492
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     469496
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 82.65     469500
ECOLAB                                                569.90     469507
ENTERGY                                            25,037.60     469512
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                  470.01     469515
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         219.66     469516
M&D SUPPLY                                            173.81     469524
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              426.00     469527
OFFICE DEPOT                                        3,696.13     469531
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,708.18     469540
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      273.73     469545
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          46.64     469567
FASTENAL                                               43.14     469573
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 108.70     469597
TECHNOLOGY FOR ENERGY CORPORATION                     250.00     469633
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 4,222.61     469648
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     469661
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            5,613.53     469669
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                      601.25     469675
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                   2,003.00     469676
GALLS LLC                                           7,452.40     469684
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,942.95     469687
CORRHEALTH LLC                                    300,786.49     469703
ACME SUPPLY CO LTD                                  5,375.00     469706
BENCHMARK PLUMBING INC                                829.89     469715
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         18,954.01     469722
JOHNNY PATRICK                                         27.91     469728
                                                                       386,183.86*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     469523
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.53     469599
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         77.63     469611
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       190.90     469704
TRISH DAVIS                                           157.55     469713
                                                                           459.56*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             3,873.34     469512
FLOWERS FOODS                                         158.08     469618
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,986.01     469619
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     469687
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     469708
                                                                         7,757.13*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.90     469531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.56     469599
GALLS LLC                                           1,022.02     469684
BAYTOWN POLICE ACADEMY                                170.00     469711
JEVONNE POLLARD                                       162.38     469714
                                                                         1,494.86*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     469527
DISH NETWORK                                           67.63     469635
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   118.95     469698
                                                                           257.58*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.61     469599
                                                                             4.61*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  41.94     469597

61



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    03-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CORENA N  FITZGERALD                                   51.98     469720
DEEP SOUTH TX MASTER GARDENERS ASSN                    50.00     469729
                                                                           143.92*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          260.55     469531
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         699.99     469576
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.95     469599
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                               1.00     469610
                                                                         1,015.49*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                4,500.00     469493
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,080.00     469499
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                                39.21     469502
ENTERGY                                               140.00     469514
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,076.29     469531
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          11.74     469576
HEB CREDIT RECEIVABLES DEPT 308                        27.69     469641
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     469708
                                                                         7,886.45*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         860.67     469576
RACHAEL COE                                            62.51     469595
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           28.01     469602
LESLIE RIGGS                                          120.00     469679
                                                                         1,071.19*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     469640
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            26,179.32     469671
                                                                        29,952.32*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     469594
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        13.50     469483
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              22.28     469501
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   631.22     469510
ENTERGY                                             9,395.04     469512
M&D SUPPLY                                             95.92     469524
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 970.13     469540
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         409.60     469543
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     469547
AT&T                                                  661.59     469552
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       265.00     469568
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         743.65     469657
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,114.10     469687
SPAWGLASS CONSTRUCTION CORP                        31,853.00     469712
                                                                        72,556.83*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             2,326.37     469512
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  74.84     469597
PETE & HAROLD'S AUTO CLINIC, INC.                       7.00     469600
                                                                         2,408.21*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      29.28     469498
ENTERGY                                               965.70     469512
RITTER @ HOME                                          29.10     469539
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          35.77     469543
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.00     469560
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            123.69     469566
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              37.99     469609
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     469687
                                                                         1,360.63*
SERVICE CENTER

CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               350.00     469495
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J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    825.02     469518
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 321.58     469533
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                              670.00     469572
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469583
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469584
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469585
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469586
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469587
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469588
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469589
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469590
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469591
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469592
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         19,988.14     469616
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      114.13     469622
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               200.00     469629
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             181.29     469659
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     155.00     469680
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     469687
                                                                        23,002.85*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.00     469599
HILARY GUEST                                          105.80     469613
                                                                           108.80*
                                                                       600,407.71**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      39.28     469498
ENTERGY                                               557.59     469512
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             96.92     469559
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     469687
                                                                           816.48**
FEMA EMERGENCY

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         119.37     469577
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    94,610.22     469632
SIGNATURE GROUP                                   327,960.00     469655
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,465.00     469687
SAF-T-BOX                                             120.25     469700
                                                                       424,274.84**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                       91.37     469690
                                                                            91.37**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  7,890.08     469726
                                                                         7,890.08**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     469549
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      136.48     469594
                                                                           146.43**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JESSE BRANICK                                         300.00     469488
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       64.52     469593
                                                                           364.52**
GRANT A STATE AID

VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                      57.90     469642
TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                   4,706.70     469705
                                                                         4,764.60**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          505.32     469531
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            113.17     469558
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          221.67     469599
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     469640
JCCSC                                                 170.00     469653
                                                                         7,975.16**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

63



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   8
                                    03-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ENTERGY                                             2,537.74     469512
M&D SUPPLY                                             52.14     469524
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     469526
OFFICE DEPOT                                          184.30     469531
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,289.44     469553
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             42.12     469556
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             41.65     469569
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     469596
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,278.54     469620
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     469676
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     469687
                                                                         5,959.19**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

TI TRAINING CORP                                    9,500.00     469636
GALLS LLC                                              60.00     469684
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        499.00     469697
                                                                        10,059.00**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

LAND MANOR, INC.                                    3,108.00     469575
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     469708
                                                                         3,143.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TYRRELL HISTORICAL LIBRARY                             50.00     469615
                                                                            50.00**
CHEEK H2O & SEWER

ACTION CIVIL ENGINEERS PLLC                         5,000.00     469677
                                                                         5,000.00**
CONST. PCT. 8 EDUCATION

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       315.00     469551
                                                                           315.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             3,200.57     469512
M&D SUPPLY                                             68.44     469524
AT&T                                                  187.13     469552
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     389.01     469687
L&W SUPPLY CORPORATION                                291.02     469707
                                                                         4,136.17**
FIRING RANGE

TRS RANGE SERVICES LLC                             97,720.00     469725
                                                                        97,720.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                             8,366.01     469513
MUNRO'S                                                64.05     469529
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  44.75     469540
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.93     469599
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              62.89     469609
DISH NETWORK                                          106.14     469634
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      130.00     469665
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,543.27     469687
MID COUNTY LAND COMPANY LTD                         2,281.21     469727
                                                                        12,602.25**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         15,752.85     469627
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    6,042.86     469630
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                56,516.88     469702
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                    120,391.43     469724
                                                                       198,704.02**
SETEC FUND

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     237.79     469503
CEIA USA LTD                                       63,850.00     469649
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,190.00     469687
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PLUMBING INC                       34,228.20     469701
                                                                       100,505.99**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

64



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   9
                                    03-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,656.31     469624
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            10,699.47     469625
                                                                        18,355.78**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SILSBEE FORD INC                                   30,846.65     469673
                                                                        30,846.65**
DA SPECIAL CRIMES GRANT

DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                    3,000.00     469504
                                                                         3,000.00**
MARINE DIVISION

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 209.20     469509
ENTERGY                                                68.94     469512
RITTER @ HOME                                          68.94     469539
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  59.38     469542
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     469578
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     469593
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      182.24     469622
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             826.30     469623
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    270.00     469626
TECHNOLOGY FOR ENERGY CORPORATION                     250.00     469633
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                    70.88     469638
WATSON PROPELLER                                      450.00     469645
KENNETH ROACH                                         125.25     469719
                                                                         3,172.99**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 346.09     469597
                                                                           346.09**
                                                                     1,584,924.14***
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From: Windy Johnson [mailto:Windy@cuc.org]  

Sent: Monday, March 02, 2020 11:49 AM 

To: Windy Johnson 
Subject: Urban Counties News, March 2, 2020: Cyber Security Training Reporting Requirements for 

Local Governments 

Cyber Security Training Reporting Requirements for Local Governments 

March 2, 2020 

To All Urban Counties:

The Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) has established a program as
an option for local governments to track cybersecurity training completed by employees.
HB 3834, passed in 2019, requires local government employees and elected officials to
take cybersecurity training. It also requires each local government body to verify and
report compliance with the training requirement to DIR.

Through Texas by Texas (TxT), employees can self-report completion of cybersecurity
training to DIR. If a county is interested in using TxT to let their employees self-report
their training compliance, that decision must be reported to DIR using this link by March
13, 2020. DIR will send the county a detailed report of employees that subsequently
report training compliance.  If the county does not use TxT, the county will be
responsible for tracking training compliance.

Every local government – those using TxT and those self-tracking training compliance
(including those local governments that provide training in-house) – must submit a
verification of compliance with HB 3834 to DIR.

When does the annual training need to be completed? 

The effective date of HB 3834 is June 14, 2019, therefore the annual training
must be completed by June 14, 2020.

How will local governments report training compliance? 

Local governments can have their employees self-report their training
compliance using Texas by Texas (TxT).  In June, DIR will send a detailed report
from the TxT application to each local government entity to verify training
compliance.  Organizations that wish to use TxT for employee self-reporting must
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indicate their interest by completing the House Bill 3834 Texas by Texas (TxT)
Self-Reporting  webform by Friday, March 13, 2020.   More details and
information about TxT will be provided to the organizations that plan to use TxT.

After verifying employee training records (from TxT or otherwise), local
governments must submit a verification of compliance with the security
awareness training requirements. The Governing Board Acknowledgement
Form  will be submitted to DIR through a webform that will be available in April
2020. The verification webform must be completed by June 15, 2020 and is
required for all local governments, regardless of whether TxT is used to track
individual employee training.

Will certificates of training completion need to be submitted to DIR? 

No, certificates of completion do not need to be submitted to DIR.  Organizations
should retain certificates, or other proof of completion, with their training records.

Please contact me if I may be of additional assistance on this or any other matter.

Windy Johnson | Program Manager
Texas Conference of Urban Counties
500 W 13th St. | Austin TX 78701
P: 512.476.6174 | F: 512.476.5122
E: windy@cuc.org | W: www.cuc.org
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CHUBB 

DATE SENT: 

AIRCRAFT INSURANCE QUOTATION 

WITH 

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

(AA S&P, A++ BEST) 

March 09, 2020 

In accordance with your request, we are pleased to provide the following quotation: 

Please read this Quotation carefully, as the limits, coverage and other terms and conditions may vary 
significantly from those requested in your submission and/or from the expiring policy. Terms and conditions 

that are not specifically mentioned in this Quotation are not included. The terms and conditions of this 

Quotation supersede the submitted insurance specifications and all prior proposals and binders. Actual 

coverage will be provided by and in accordance with the policy as issued. 

The insurer is not bound by any statements made in the submission purporting to bind the insurer unless such 

statement is reflected in the policy or in an agreement signed by someone authorized to bind the insurer. 

This Quotation has been constructed in reliance on the data provided in the submission. A material change or 
misrepresentation of that data voids this Quotation. 

This quotation is not a binder of insurance. In no event will this quotation remain open beyond 30 days from 
the quote issuance date shown above or the coverage effective date, whichever comes first. 

This quotation is subject to the Assured's producer being duly licensed in his/her resident state; in addition, the 

producer must hold a non-resident license in the state in which the Assured is domiciled if different from the 

producer's resident state. 

NAMED 
INSURED: 	Jefferson County 

NAMED 
INSURED'S 
ADDRESS: 	215 Franklin Street, Suite 202, Beaumont, Texas, 77701-3647 

BUSINESS OF 
NAMED 
INSURED: 	County Government 

PERIOD: 	From: 	April 24, 2020 	 To: April 24, 2021 

both days at 12:01 a.m. Local Time at the address of the Named Insured 

Page 1 of 4 

180



LIABILITY 	The Liability Coverages, Limits of Liability and Liability Premiums applicable to each insured aircraft are 

COVERAGES: as shown under the Aircraft Liability Section of the Schedule of Insured Aircraft. 

The liability coverage codes have the following meanings: 

A Bodily Injury Excluding Passengers 

B Property Damage 

C Passenger Bodily Injury 

D Single Limit Bodily Injury (including Passengers) and Property Damage 

HULL 	 The hull coverage, Amount of Insurance, deductibles, premium and financial interest applicable to each 

COVERAGES: insured aircraft are shown under the Aircraft Hull Section of the Schedule of Insured Aircraft. 

The aircraft hull coverage codes have the following meanings: 

F 	In Motion and Not In Motion coverage 

G Not In Motion coverage only 
H Not In Flight coverage only 

PURPOSE OF All uses required by the Named Insured but excluding any use for which the Named Insured or 

USE: 	 Anyone We insure expects to, or does, receive Compensation. 

PILOTS: 	The pilots who may fly the Aircraft are as listed below, provided that those pilots have all of the 

qualifications as shown and provided also that all pilots are properly certificated, rated and qualified 

under the current F.A.A. regulations which apply to the operation of the Aircraft. 

All uses required by the Named Insured, including Aerial Application, but excluding any use for which 

the Named Insured or Anyone We insure expects to or does receive Compensation. 

LOCATION OF The aircraft is regularly based at Jack Brook's Regional Airport (FAA I.D.: BPT), Beaumont! Port Arthur, 

THE AIRCRAFT: Texas and is hanga red. 

TERRITORY: 

SCHEDULE OF 
INSURED 

AIRCRAFT: 

While the Aircraft is in the United States of America (excluding Alaska), Canada or Mexico, or while the 

Aircraft is being transported between ports in the territory. 

Total 
Aircraft 

F.A.A. Number Year Make and Model Engine and HP Seats 
Type 

ncl Crew 

N21673 1974 Cessna 188B L 1 

N82886 1973 Cessna 188B L 1 

N541MC 1965 Beech 65-A90-1 L 1 

Applicable Liability Coverages, Limits of Liability and Premium 

F.A.A. Number Coverage 
Each Occurrence 

Limit 
Each Passenger 

Sub-Limits 
Med. Pay Limit 

Per Person 
Liability 

Premium 

N21673 D $1,000,000 Not Applicable Not Insured $4,275 

N82886 D $1,000,000 Not Applicable Not Insured $4,275 

N541MC j 	D j 	$1,000,000 Not Applicable I 	Not Insured $3,500 

Description of Aircraft, Hull Coverages and Hull Deductibles 

F.A.A. Number Coverage 
Amount Of 
Insurance 

Not in 
Motion 

In Motion Ingestion 
Hull 

 
 Premium 

N21673 No Aircraft Physical Physical Coverage Hereunder 

N82886 No Aircraft Physical Physical Coverage Hereunder 

N541MC No Aircraft Physical Physical Coverage Hereunder 
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CONDITIONS 
	

Policy form: AC 101 (07-07) and AC 102 (11-98) which includes, inter alia, the following exclusion clauses: 

War and Other Perils Exclusion Clause 

Noise, Pollution and other Perils Exclusion Clause 

The policy is also subject to the following: 

9001-TX (11/99) 

9002-TX (11/99) 

AC 100 (07/10) 

AC 101 (07/07) 

AC lOiS (07/07) 

AC 102 (11/98) 

AC 103 (11/98) 

AC 110 (11/98) 

AC 112 (02/08) 

AC 127 (11/98) 

AC 159 (11/98) 

AC 161 (11/98) 

AC 162 (11/98) 

AC 165 (01/15) 

AC 168 (11/03) 

AC 170 (01/15) 

AC 182 (02/05) 

AC 183 (02/05) 

AC 185 (02/05) 

AC 187 (02/05) 

AC-TX (11/99) 

ALL-21101 (11/06) 

ALL-4Y30F (06/15) 

TR-19604d (01/15) 

Texas Changes - Duties 

Texas Changes - Conditions Requiring Notice 

Aircraft Policy - Jacket 

Aircraft Policy - Declarations 

Aircraft Policy - Schedule of Endorsements 

Aircraft Policy - Provisions 

Pilots Who May Fly The Aircraft 

War, Hi-jacking and Other Perils Exclusion Clause (Aviation) 

Extended Coverage - War, Hi-Jacking and Other Perils Endorsement (Aviation 
Liabilities) 

Limited Enhanced Coverage Endorsement 

Additional Premium: $Included 

Nuclear Risk Exclusion Clause 

Date Recognition Exclusion Endorsement 

Date Recognition Limited Coverage Endorsement 

Amendment to Include Coverage for Certified Acts of Terrorism; Cap on Losses 

from Certified Acts of Terrorism 

Pollution Endorsement 

Limited Terrorism Coverage Endorsement 

Chemical Application Endorsement 
Other Approved Abatement 
	

Insect Abatement 
BI/PD Sublimit Each Occurrence: 
	

$300,000 
BI/PD Additional Premium: 
	

$Included 
Chemical Application PD Aggregate Limit: $1,000,000 
Chemical Damage Premium: 
	

$2,415 

Public Use Category Endorsement 

Emergency Landing Endorsement 

Notice Of Claim Endorsement 

Cancellation Notification - Texas 

Trade or Economic Sanctions Endorsement 

Texas Notice -Information and Complaints 

Notice Of Terrorism Insurance Coverage 

PREMIUM: 
Basic Premium: 
Additional Coverages: 
War Premium: 
TRIA Premium: 
War/TRIA Combined: 

HULLS   
$0 

Not Purchased 
$0 

Not Insured 
$0 

LIABILITIES 
$12,050 
$2,415 
$1,448 
$1,448 
$1,810 

Page 3of4 

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
182



The U.S. Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act, commonly known as "FATCA", became the law in the U.S. in March of 

2010 and becomes effective July 1, 2014. Pursuant to FATCA, brokers, producers, agents and/or clients may need to 

obtain withholding certificates from insurance companies. For information on how to obtain the applicable 

withholding certificate from Chubb U.S. insurance companies, please go to the following web site: 

http://www2.chubb.com/us-en/u-s-foreign-account-tax-comp1iance-act-fatca.aspx   

Please note that you do not have authority to bind the above insurance. Please contact us if you wish to bind this 

insurance. We look forward to receiving your instructions and thank you for your inquiry. 
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POLICYHOLDER DISCLOSURE 
NOTICE OF TERRORISM 
INSURANCE COVERAGE 

You are hereby notified that under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, as amended, you have a right to purchase 

insurance coverage for losses resulting from acts of terrorism. As defined in Section 102(1) of the Act: The term 

"act of terrorism" means any act or acts that are certified by the Secretary of the Treasury---in consultation with the 

Secretary of Homeland Security, and the Attorney General of the United States---to be an act of terrorism; to be a 

violent act or an act that is dangerous to human life, property, or infrastructure; to have resulted in damage within 

the United States, or outside the United States in the case of certain air carriers or vessels or the premises of a 

United States mission; and to have been committed by an individual or individuals as parr of an effort to coerce the 

civilian population of the United States or to influence the policy or affect the conduct of the United States 

Government by coercion. 

YOU SHOULD KNOW THAT WHERE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED BY THIS POLICY FOR LOSSES RESULTING 

FROM CERTIFIED ACTS OF TERRORISM, SUCH LOSSES MAY BE PARTIALLY REIMBURSED BY THE 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNDER A FORMULA ESTABLISHED BY FEDERAL LAW. HOWEVER, YOUR 

POLICY MAY CONTAIN OTHER EXCLUSIONS WHICH MIGHT AFFECT YOUR COVERAGE, SUCH AS AN 

EXCLUSION FOR NUCLEAR EVENTS. UNDER THE FORMULA, THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

GENERALLY REIMBURSES 85% THROUGH 2015,84% BEGINNING ON JANUARY 1, 2016; 83% BEGINNING 

ON JANUARY 1, 2017,82% BEGINNING ON JANUARY 1, 2018; 81% BEGINNING ON JANUARY 1, 2019 and 

80% BEGINNING ON JANUARY 1, 2020, OF COVERED TERRORISM LOSSES EXCEEDING THE 

STATUTORILY ESTABLISHED DEDUCTIBLE PAID BY THE INSURANCE COMPANY PROVIDING THE 

COVERAGE. THE PREMIUM CHARGED FOR THIS COVERAGE IS PROVIDED BELOW AND DOES NOT 

INCLUDE ANY CHARGES FOR THE PORTION OF LOSS THAT MAY BE COVERED BY THE FEDERAL 

GOVERNMENT UNDER THE ACT. 

YOU SHOULD ALSO KNOW THAT THE TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT, AS AMENDED, CONTAINS A 

$100 BILLION CAP THAT LIMITS U.S. GOVERNMENT REIMBURSEMENT AS WELL AS INSURERS' 

LIABILITY FOR LOSSES RESULTING FROM CERTIFIED ACTS OF TERRORISM WHEN THE AMOUNT OF 

SUCH LOSSES IN ANY ONE CALENDAR YEAR EXCEEDS $100 BILLION. IF THE AGGREGATE INSURED 

LOSSES FOR ALL INSURERS EXCEED $100 BILLION, YOUR COVERAGE MAY BE REDUCED. 

Acceptance or Rejection of Terrorism Insurance Coverage 

I hereby elect to purchase terrorism coverage for a prospective premium of $1,448 

I hereby decline to purchase terrorism coverage for certified acts of terrorism. I understand that I will 
have no coverage for losses resulting from certified acts of terrorism. 

Policyholder/Applicant's Signature 

Jefferson County 
Print Name 

Date 

Westchester Fire Insurance Company 
Insurance Company 

AAC N14412293 005 
Policy Number 

TR-19604d (01/15) 
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Special, March 17, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, March 17, 2020

193


	PURCHASING:
	1.  Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance
	2.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal
	3.  Execute, receive and file a Lease Extension for (RFP 14-003/JW),
	4.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No.
	5.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional
	6.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract
	7.  Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 17-006/YS), 
	8.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal
	9.  Consider and approve a contract renewal for (RFP 17-037/YS), 
	10.  Discuss and possibly approve the County Purchasing Agent to 
	11.  Consider and approve donation of salvage property as authorized
	12.  Consider and possibly approve addresses of homes to receive 


	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	13.  Consider and approve budget transfer − Road & Bridge Pct.4 −
	14.  Consider and approve budget transfer − Constable Pct. 1− additional
	15.  Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $624.82 to 
	16.  Consider and possibly approve suspending the current Commissioners™
	17.  Consider and approve amendments to North American Wetlands Conservation
	18.  Regular County Bills − check #469197 through checks #469482 
	19.  Regular County Bills −  check #469483 through checks #469729

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	20.  Receive and file Certificate of Completion for Commissioner 
	21.  Consider and possibly approve AN Amended Ordinance Prohibiting
	22.  Receive and file Certificate of Public Hearing regarding approval
	23.  Receive and file executed Special Warranty Deed from Mark L.
	24.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution regarding S.2418 
	25.  Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
	26.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Mrs. Dorothy 
	27.  Consider and possibly approve a Declaration of Local Disaster


	ENGINEERING:
	28.  Consider and possibly approve Comeaux Addition No.1, a replat
	29.  Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 03-U-20 to AT&T Telecommunications,
	30.  Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 01-P-20 to Enterprise
	31.  Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 02-P-20 to Enterprise
	32.  Execute, receive and file Road Use Agreement between Jefferson
	33.  Execute, receive and file Road Use Agreement between Jefferson

	MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS:
	34.  Consider and approve agreement to utilize Texas Department of

	RISK MANAGEMENT:
	35.  Consider and possibly approve Storage Tank Liability Insurance
	36.  Consider and possibly approve Mosquito Control Liability Insurance

	SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:
	37.  Consider and possibly approve out of state travel for Deputies
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